34 +100% (3.0 s) a15, a16 8.9E-03: L 2.8E-03: L

- B: Reactor -
System

- Volume in upper plenum
Note: Parameter is volume of the highest unit in upper
plenum, which consists of eight units (see Fig. 8.3.3.1-5).
From the point of view that coolant in upper position in
the upper plenum does not contribute to natural
circulation, the unit volume of the highest unit is set to
the smaller value than actual volume.

35 3/2 times (this means that the highest unit has five times b02 < 1.0E-05: L 2.4E-02: L
larger volume than base case volume)
(See Fig. 8.3.3.1-5)

36 - 17/8 times (this means that the highest unit has 10 times b02 < 1.OE-05: L 2.9E-02: L
larger volume than base case volume)
(See Fig. 8.3.3.1-5)

• Code in Table 7.1-1 to identify each phenomenon. Here, code indicates phenomena related to each parameter

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>> 8-22

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

Table 8.3.3.1-1. Setup Value of Each Parameter in Sensitivity Analysis (LOSP) (cont.)

Case Subsystem/ Explanation of Parameter Sensitivity Sensitivity
No. Component Set Value (Range of Variation from Base Case) Code* (1st Phase) (2nd Phase)

- B: Reactor Pressure loss coefficient in lower plenum
System

37 -10% b09 < 1.0E-05: L < 1.0E-05: L

38 +10% b09 < 1.0E-05: L < 1.0E-05: L
- Heat capacity of radial shield structure

Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of radial shield
structure.

39 p: -10%, Cp: -10% b19 < 1.0E-05: L -6.2E-05: L

40 p: +10%, Cp: +10% b19 < 1.OE-05: L 1.2E-04: L
- C: PHTS

- Pressure loss coefficient in primary system

41 +10% cO0 ,c04 -1.7E-04: L 2.2E-03: L
c06

- Heat transfer area of IHX

42 -20% col < 1.OE-05: L -5.4E-03: L
- Entire mass of sodium

43 -1% c02 < 1.OE-05: L -3.OE-03: L
- Density p of sodium

44 p: -1% c02,c03 1.OE-03: IL -6.2E-04: L

45 p: +1% c02,c03 -1.OE-03: L 6.8E-04: L
- Heat capacity of coolant

(Specific heat Cp of coolant)

46 Cp: +1% c03 -2.OE-03: L 4.3E-04: L
- Heat capacity of coolant

Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of sodium.
47 p: +1%, Cp: +1% c03 -2.OE-03: L 1.OE-03: L

48 p: -1%, Cp: -1% c03 3.3E-03: L -9.9E-04: L
- Heat transfer between heat transfer tube and coolant in

IHX
Note: Heat transfer coefficient used in ARGO between
"heat transfer tube and coolant" consists of two terms,
that is, "thermal conduction term" and "forced convection
term" for both primary and intermediate sides as follows.
Nu = C1 + C2 • ReAC3 - PrAC4 eq. (8.3.3.1-1)

49 -20% (for both terms in both sides: C1, C2: -20%) c05 < 1.OE-05: L -3.9E-03: L

50 +20% (for both terms in both sides: C1, C2: +20%) c05 < 1.OE-05: L 2.9E-03: L

51 -20% (for both terms in primary side: C1, C2: -20%) c05 < 1.OE-05: L -1.5E-03: L

52 +20% (for both terms in primary side: C1, C2: +20%) c05 < 1.OE-05: L 1.1E-03: L

53 -20% (for both terms in intermediate side: c05 < 1.OE-05: L -2.5E-03: L
C1, C2: -20%)

54 +20% (for both terms in intermediate side: c05 < 1.OE-05: L 1.8E-03: L
C1, C2: +20%)

- Heat capacity of structure in IHX
Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of structure in IHX.

55 p: -5%, Cp: -5% c08 < 1.OE-05: L 1.8E-04: L

56 p: +5%, Cp: +5% cOB < 1.OE-05: L -1.8E-04: L

Halving time of flow coastdown of primary EMP

57 - -33% c10 2.OE-03: L 1.6E-03: L
• Code in Table 7.1-1 to identify each phenomenon. Here, code indicates phenomena related to each parameter.

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>> 8-23

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

Table 8.3.3.1-1. Setup Value of Each Parameter in Sensitivity Analysis (LOSP) (cont.)

Case Subsystem/ Explanation of Parameter Sensitivity Sensitivity
No. Component Set Value (Range of Variation from Base Case) Code* (1st Phase) (2nd Phase)

D: IHTS
Pressure loss coefficient in intermediate system

58 -10% d01,d02 < 1.0E-05: L 7.7E-03: L
59 +10% dOl,d02 < 1.0E-05: L -8.7E-03: L

- Elevation of AC

60 -1m d02 -8.4E-04: L 7.7E-03: L

61 +lm d02 -3.3E-04: L -7.9E-03: L
- Halving time of flow coastdown of intermediate EMP

62 -33% d05 < 1.OE-05: L 3.3E-03: L

63 +33% dO5 < 1.OE-05: L -6.9E-03: L
- E: RHRS -

- Pressure loss coefficient in sodium side of IRACS

64 -10% e01 < 1.OE-05: L 9.2E-04: L

65 +10% eOl < 1.OE-05: L -8.6E-04: L
- Pressure loss coefficient in air side of IRACS -

66 -10% e01,e02 < 1.OE-05: L -1.3E-02: L

67 +10% e01,e02 < 1.OE-05: L 1.1E-02: L
- Heat transfer between sodium and air in IRACS -

Note: Heat transfer coefficient used in ARGO between
"sodium and air" consists of two terms, that is, "thermal
conduction term" and "forced convection term" for both
primary and intermediate sides as follows.
Nu = Cl + C2 • Re^C3 • Pr^C4 eq. (8.3.3.1-1)

68 -20% (for both terms in air side: C1, C2: -20%) e03 < 1.OE-05: L 4.2E-02: M

69 +20% (for both terms in air side: C1, C2: +20%) e03 < 1.0E-05: L -3.4E-02: L

70 -20% (for both terms in sodium side: C1, C2: -20%) e04 < 1.0E-05: L 6.2E-05: L

71 +20% (for both terms in sodium side: C1, C2: +20%) e04 < 1.OE-05: L < 1.0E-05: L

[…]

74 Tref + 100C (60'C) e05 < 1.OE-05: L 1.7E-02: L

75 Tref + 20'C (700C) e05 < 1.OE-05: L 3.3E-02: L

76 Tref-60°C (-1 0°C) e05 < 1.OE-05: L -1.1E-01: H

77 Tref - 30C (200C) e05 < 1.OE-05: L -5.3E-02: M
- Heat capacity of structure (sus304) in IRACS

Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of structure
(sus304) in IRACS.

78 p: -5%, Cp: -5% e06 < 1.0E-05: L 1.2E-04: L

79 p: +5%, Cp: +5% e06 < 1.OE-05: L -6.2E-05: L
- Pressure loss coefficient of airflow in RVACS

80 -10% e07 < 1.OE-05: L -6.2E-05: L

81 +10% e07 < 1.OE-05: L 1.2E-04: L

- Heat transfer area between GV and air in RVACS

82 -10% e08 < 1.OE-05: L 1.8E-04: L
* Code in Table 7.1-1 to identify each phenomenon. Here, code indicates phenomena related to each parameter.

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>> 8-24

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

Table 8.3.3.1-1. Setup Value of Each Parameter in Sensitivity Analysis (LOSP) (cont.)

Case Subsystem/ Explanation of Parameter Sensitivity Sensitivity
No. Component Set Value (Range of Variation from Base Case) Code (1st Phase) (2nd Phase)

- E: RHRS Emissivity of radiation heat transfer between RV and GV -

(el) and emissivity of radiation heat transfer between GV
and heat collector (e2)

83 el: -10%, e2: -10% e08,e09, < 1.0E-05: L 1.4E-03: L
el0

84 el: -25%, e2: -25% e08,e09, < 1.0E-05: L 3.7E-03: L
el0

85 el: -50%, e2: -50% e08,e09, < 1.0E-05: L 7.8E-03: L
el0

86 el: -75%, e2: -75% e08,e09, < 1.OE-05: L 1.2E-02: L
el0

Air temperature at RVACS inlet

87 60°C e15 < 1.0E-05: L 1.8E-04: L

88 700C e15 < 1.0E-05: L 3.7E-04: L

89 -10°C e15 < 1.0E-05: L 1.6E-03: L

90 200C e15 < 1.0E-05: L -5.5E-04: L

Heat transfer between air and GV in RVACS

Note: Heat transfer coefficient used in ARGO between
"air and GV" consists of two terms, that is, "thermal
conduction term" and "forced convection term" for both of
primary and intermediate sides as follows.
Nu = C1 + C2 • ReAC3 . PrAC4 eq. (8.3.3.1-1)

91 -20% (for forced convection term: C2: -20%) e09,el0 < 1.OE-05: L 3.7E-04: L

92 +20% (for forced convection term: C2: +20%) e09,el0 < 1.0E-05: L -3.1E-04: L

• Code in Table 7.1-1 to identify each phenomenon. Here, code indicates phenomena related to each parameter.

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>> 8-25

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

")
COi
C6

0)

I-Z

6z
(D
Ca
0

2
4
6

18
1

34
48
57
27
31
44
13
22
14
92
91
90
89
88
87
86
85
84
83
82
81
80
79
78
77
76
75
74
73
72
71
70
69
68
67
66
65
64
63
62
59

-4.0E

Pressure loss coefficient In core (-10% for IC).

Pressure lois coefficient in core (-10% for - x of Radial ¶Ceat transfer

Pressure loss coefficient in core (-10%? for O)' b ls from consideratio

L

I I

between

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

[…]

smaller value than actual volume.

31 3/2 times (this means that the highest unit has five times b02 < 1.OE-05: L 5.OE-02: M
larger volume than base volume)
(See Fig. 8.3.3.1-5)

32 17/8 times (this means that the highest unit has 10 times b02 < 1.0E-05: L 7.1E-02: M
larger volume than base volume)
(See Fig. 8.3.3.1-5)

- - Pressure loss coefficient in lower plenum
33 -10% b09 < 1.OE-05: L < 1.OE-05: L
34 +10% b09 < 1.0E-05: L < 1.OE-05: L
- - Heat capacity of radial shield structure

Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of radial shield
structure.

35 p: -10%, Cp: -10% b19 < 1.OE-05: L 1.2E-02: L
36 p: +10%, Cp: +10% b19 < 1.0E-05: L -9.5E-03: L
- C: PHTS
- - Pressure loss coefficient in primary system

37 +10% cOl,c04, -3.3E-04: L 5.9E-03: L
c06

* Code in Table 7.1-1 to identify each phenomenon. Here, code indicates phenomena related to each parameter.

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>>

8-36

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

Table 8.3.3.2-1. Setup Value of Each Parameter in Sensitivity Analysis (SLIP) (cont.)

Case Subsystem/ Explanation of Parameter Sensitivity Sensitivity
No. Component Set Value (Range of Variation from Base Case) Code* (1st Phase) (2nd Phase)

- C: PHTS Density p of sodium

38 p: -1% c03 1.7E-04: L 8.1 E-04: L
39 p: +1% c03 < 1.0E-05: L -7.2E-04: L
- - Heat capacity of coolant

Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of sodium.
40 p: +1%, Cp: +1% c03 < 1.OE-05: L -1.3E-03: L
41 p: -1%, Cp: -1% c03 5.0E-04: L 1.4E-03: L
- - Halving time of flow coastdown of primary EMP

42 -33% cdO < 1.OE-05: L -7.3E-03: L
- E: RHRS -

- - Pressure loss coefficient of airflow in RVACS

43 -10% e07 < 1.OE-05: L -2.7E-04: L
44 +10% e07 < 1.OE-05: L 3.6E-04: L
45 +100% e07 < 1.OE-05: L 1.89E-03: L

46 +400% e07 < 1.OE-05: L 3.87E-03: L
47 +900% e07 < 1.OE-05: L 4.95E-03: L
- - Heat transfer area between GV and air in RVACS

48 -10% e08 < 1.OE-05: L 7.2E-04: L
- - Emissivity of radiation heat transfer between RV and GV

(el) and emissivity of radiation heat transfer between GV
and heat collector (e2)

49 el: -10%, e2: -10% e08,e09, < 1.OE-05: L 5.OE-03: L
el0

50 el: -25%, e2: -25% e08,e09, < 1.OE-05: L 1.3E-02: L
el0

51 el: -50%, e2: -50% e08,e09, < 1.OE-05: L 2.8E-02: L
el0

52 el: -75%, e2: -75% e08,e09, < 1.0E-05: L Note 1
el0

53 el: 0.053, e2: 0.053 e08,e09, < 1.0E-05: L Note 1
el0

54 el: 0.11, e2: 0.11 e08,e09, < 1.OE-05: L 4.1E-02: M
el0

55 el: 0.18, e2: 0.18 e08,e09, < 1.OE-05: L 2.6E-02: L
el0

- - Heat transfer between air and GV in RVACS

Note: Heat transfer coefficient used in ARGO between
"air and GV" consists of two terms, that is, "thermal
conduction term" and "forced convection term" for both of
primary and intermediate sides as follows.
Nu = Cl + C2 - ReAC3 • PrAC4 eq. (8.3.3.1-1)

56 -20% (for both terms: C2: -20%) e09 < 1.OE-05: L 1.8E-04: L
57 +20% (for both terms: C2: +20%) e09 < 1.0E-05: L -9.OE-05: L
- - Air temperature at RVACS inlet

58 60°C e15 < 1.OE-05: L 7.2E-04: L
59 70'C e15 < 1.0E-05: L 1.4E-03: L
60 -10°C e15 < 1.0E-05: L -3.9E-03: L
61 20°C e15 < 1.OE-05: L -2.3E-03: L

[…]

(e) Lag time to scram (Case nos. 28 to 31)

The delay time until the scram starts is used as a parameter. Like ýd), in the case where
scram insertion velocity is changed by 1 a, this parameter does not show a sensitivity of
M or more. However, compared with the results of the LOSP and SLIP events, it shows

a large value that is close to the criterion value for M. Also, the result of the case in
which the parameter value is changed by an extremely large amount shows the same

trend as (d). This result shows that the uncertainty in delay time until the scram starts

has a relatively large effect on cladding temperature.

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>> 8-45

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

Table 8.3.3.3-1. Setup Value of Each Parameter in Sensitivity Analysis (FCC)

Case Subsystem/ Explanation of Parameter Sensitivity
No. Component Set Value (Range of Variation from Base Case) Code* (1st Phase)

Base Case: ±0%-
A: Core/Fuel
Assemblies

Pressure loss coefficient in core

Note: ARGO uses the analysis system for core part that is divided
into 6 junctions. (See Figs. 8.3.3.1-4 and 8.3.3.1-5) (j: the number of
junction)
j=1: IC, 2: MC, 3: OC, 4: shutdown rod, 5: barrel, and 6: reflector

1 -10% (for only IC 0=1)) a07 -1.2E-01: H
2 +10% (for only IC 0=1)) a07 1.1E-01: H
3 -10% (for only MC 0=2)) a07 5.6E-02: M
4 +10% (for only MC (j=2)) a07 -4.9E-02: M

5 -10% (for only OC 0=3)) a07 5.6E-02: M
6 +10% (for only OC (j=3)) a07 -4.8E-02: M
- - Doppler reactivity coefficient

Note: wdopl(l,k) 1=1,2, k=l,mchnl
(k: the number of channel, 1: IC, 2: MC, 3: OC)

7 wdopl: -10% (1=1,2, k=1,3) a04 1.3E-03: L
8 wdopl: +10% (1=1,2, k=1,3) a04 -1.3E-03: L
- - Radial heat transfer between subassemblies

Note: Radial heat transfer coefficient used in ARGO between
subassemblies consists of two terms, that is, "thermal conduction
term" and "forced convection term."

9 Exclusion of all the terms from consideration a08 2.3E-01: H
10 Exclusion of forced convection term in this model from a08 < 1.OE-05: L

consideration
- - Heat capacity of core structure

Note: Density p and specific heat Cp of core structure.
11 p:-3%, Cp: -10% al0 2.4E-02: L
12 p: +3%, Cp: +10% al0 -2.3E-02: L
- - Core power

13 Power: -2% a12 -5.7E-03: L
14 Power:+2% a12 6.8E-03: L
- - Decay heat

15 -20% a13 2.8E-03: L
16 +20% a13 -1.9E-03: L
- - Maximum insertion reactivity

17 -10% a26 -5.2E-02: M
18 +10% a26 5.8E-02: M
- - Reactivity insertion rate

19 -10% a26 < 1.OE-05: L
20 +10% a26 1.7E-03: L
21 - F+100% a26 3.2E-03: L
22 +200% a26 2.8E-03: L
23 -50% a26 -1.3E-02: L

* Code in Table 7.1-1 to identify each phenomenon. Here, code indicates phenomena related to each parameter.

TOSHIBA
Leading Innovation >>) 8-46

PIRT for 4S and Further Investigation Program

Table 8.3.3.3-1. Setup Value of Each Parameter in Sensitivity Analysis (FCC) (cont.)

Case Subsystem/ Explanation of Parameter Sensitivity
No. Component Set Value (Range of Variation from Base Case) Code* (1st Phase)

- A: Core/Fuel Scram insertion rate
Assemblies

24 Velocity: 2 times a15, a16, -1.5E-01: H
b22, b23

25 Velocity: 1/2 times a15, a16, 3.7E-01: H
b22, b23

26 - time: -10% a15, a16, -3.2E-02: L
b22, b23

27 - time: +10% a15, a16, 3.4E-02: L
b22, b23

- - Lag time to scram

28 - -50% (0.5 s) a15, a16 -9.OE-02: M
29 - +100% (2.0 s) a15, a16 2.1E-01: H
30 - -10% (0.9 s) a15, a16 -2.0E-02: L
31 - +10% (1.1s) a15, a16 2.OE-02: L
- B: Reactor

System
Volume in upper plenum
Note: Parameter is volume of the highest unit in upper plenum (see
Fig. 8.3.3.1-5).
From the point of view that coolant in upper position in the upper
plenum does not contribute to natural circulation, the unit volume of
the highest unit is set to the smaller value than actual volume.

32 3/2 times (this means that the highest unit has five times larger b02 < 1.OE-05: L
volume than original volume) (See Fig. 8.3.3.1-5)

33 17/8 times (this means that the highest unit has 10 times larger b02 < 1.OE-05: L
volume than original volume) (See Fig. 8.3.3.1-5)